The Corporation of the City of Kenora

By-Law Number 104-2012

A By-Law to Establish Street Names in a Subdivision within the City of Kenora

Whereas Section 27(10), of The Municipal Act, R.S.O. 1990 establishes that a municipality may pass by-laws in respect of a highway only if it has jurisdiction over the highway; and

Whereas the City of Kenora Planning Advisory Committee has given draft approval to Wm. Lougheed Trucking Ltd. for a 10 lot subdivision; and

Whereas a condition of approval of the subdivision is that the street(s) shall be named to the satisfaction of the City of Kenora Council through the Property and Planning Committee and the name be endorsed through a City By-law; and

Whereas it is deemed necessary and expedient to name the street that has now been established in the subdivision; and

Whereas in accordance with Notice By-law #144-2007, public notice has been given that Council intends to name the street and adopt a by-law for this purpose;

Now Therefore the Council of the Corporation of the City of Kenora hereby enacts as follows:

1. That the following street name be given to the Wm. Lougheed Trucking Ltd. subdivision, as set out on the attached map which forms part of this By-law:

Lougheed Drive

2. That the Mayor and the Clerk be and they are hereby authorized to execute documents to give effect to the above-noted name.

3. That this by-law shall take effect and come into force upon third and final reading.

By-law read a first and second time this 17th day of September, 2012

By-law read a third and final time this 17th day of September, 2012

The Corporation of the City of Kenora:-

____David S. Canfield, Mayor

___Joanne L. McMillin, City Clerk

